

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JOSE A. RODRIGUEZ,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

FEDEX FREIGHT EAST, INC., RODNEY
ADKINSON, LAURA BRODEUR, MATTHEW
DISBROW, WILLIAM D. SARGENT, and
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN
LLP, ~~jointly, severally and individually,~~

Defendants/Appellants.

OK

Supreme Court Case No. Open

Court of Appeals No.: 312187 3-25-14

LC Case No.: 09-028366-NO

Wayne
R. Ziolkowski

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL**

LAW OFFICES OF D. RICK MARTIN
By: D. Rick Martin (P42484)

GLOTTA AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.
By: Ronald D. Glotta (P14061)
Sean C. Shearer (P55712)
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
220 Bagley, Suite 808
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-1320

BARRIS, SOTT, DENN & DRIKER, P.L.L.C.
By: Todd R. Mendel (P55447)
Erica Fitzgerald (P64080)
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
211 West Fort Street, 15th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-9725

149222

APPL

43605

Y

5/27

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

FILED

MAY 5 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ORDER BEING APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... 1

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

III. OVERVIEW OF FACTS AND ISSUES 2

IV. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 4

A. Summary of the 2003 Employment Litigation 4

B. Summary of the 2009 Fraud on the Court Action 8

C. Summary of the 2009 Wayne County Circuit Court Action (This Case)..... 10

V. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL 12

A. This Case Involves Legal Principles of Res Judicata Which Are Of Major Significance To The State’s Jurisprudence (MCR 7.302(B)(3)) 12

1. Continuous and Repeated Litigation By A Losing Party Against A Prevailing Party, Its Counsel and Trial Witnesses Cannot Be Permitted 12

2. A Federal Court’s Summary Dismissal on the Merits of the Same Underlying Case Should Result in Res Judicata in Michigan State Court..... 13

B. The Michigan Court Of Appeals Decision Is Clearly Erroneous And Results In A Material Injustice (MCR 7.302(B)(5))..... 16

1. The filing date does not matter for res judicata purposes..... 16

2. Privity exists among the defendants 17

3. The matters arise out of the same transaction..... 17

4. The issues are the same and collateral estoppel applies 18

5. The complaints in two of the actions are factually identical, and were ruled upon by the federal court 18

6. The actual prior court record trumps plaintiff’s allegations about the prior record 19

7. Independent bases for affirmance were ignored	20
VI. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	21
A. Principles of Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel.....	21
B. Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel Arising From the 2009 Fraud on the Court Action Bar the Complaint Here	22
1. Res Judicata.....	23
a. The Elements for Applying Res Judicata Are Met.....	23
b. The Court of Appeals Refused to Apply Res Judicata Based on the Fraud on the Court Action Relying on This Court’s Decision in <i>Pierson</i> , But the Law in Michigan Should Be Changed to the Dissenting Opinion in <i>Pierson</i> , As Is Evident From the Abuse Being Perpetrated in The Instant Case	24
2. Collateral Estoppel.....	32
C. Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel Arising From the 2003 Employment Litigation Bar the Complaint Here.....	33
1. Res Judicata	33
2. Collateral Estoppel.....	35
D. Several Independent Grounds Exist for Affirming the Trial Court’s Dismissal of the Complaint.....	36
1. Rodriguez Lacks Standing to Bring This Action.....	36
2. The Fraud Count Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted..	37
3. The Abuse of Process Count Fails to State a Claim and is Time-Barred.....	38
VII. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alterman v Provizer</i> , 195 Mich App 422; 491 NW2d 868 (1992)	22, 36
<i>Anderson v Phoenix Investment Counsel, Inc</i> , 387 Mass 444; 440 NE2d 1164 (1982)	30
<i>ANR Pipeline Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 266 Mich App 190; 699 NW2d 707 (2005).....	17, 34
<i>Becherer v Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc</i> , 193 F3d 415 (CA 6, 1999).....	35
<i>Bergeron v Busch</i> , 228 Mich App 618; 579 NW2d 124 (1998).....	21, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Blazer Corp v New Jersey Sports & Exposition Authority</i> , 199 NJ Super 107; 488 A2d 1025 (1985)	30
<i>Brownridge v Mich Mut Ins Co</i> , 115 Mich App 745; 321 NW2d 798 (1982).....	16, 32
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ v Cohill</i> , 484 US 343; 108 S Ct 614; 98 L Ed 2d 720 (1988)	27
<i>Detroit v Qualls</i> , 434 Mich 340; 454 NW2d 374 (1990).....	35
<i>Estes v Titus</i> , 481 Mich 573; 751 NW2d 493 (2008)	18, 21, 22, 26
<i>Friedman v Dozorc</i> , 412 Mich 1; 312 NW2d 585 (1981)	38
<i>Gilles v Ware</i> , 615 A2d 533 (DC App, 1992)	29
<i>Healing Place Ltd v State Farm</i> , 2011 Mich App LEXIS 2372 (Dec 27, 2011).....	22
<i>Johnston v City of Livonia</i> , 177 Mich App 200; 441 NW2d 41 (1989)	21, 24
<i>Kircher v Steinberg</i> , 2001 Mich App LEXIS 1862 (Nov 20, 2001).....	36
<i>Klooster v City of Charlevoix</i> , 488 Mich 289; 795 NW2d 578 (2011)	20
<i>Krolik & Co v Ossowski</i> , 213 Mich 1; 180 NW 499 (1920).....	21
<i>M & D, Inc v McConkey</i> , 231 Mich App 22; 585 NW2d 33 (1998)	37
<i>Manuel v Gill</i> , 481 Mich 637; 753 NW2d 48 (2008)	36
<i>Miller v Chapman Contracting</i> , 477 Mich 102; 730 NW2d 462 (2007).....	37
<i>Mohamed v Exxon Corp</i> , 796 SW2d 751 (Tex App, 1990).....	30

<i>Monat v State Farm</i> , 469 Mich 679; 677 NW2d 843 (2004)	36
<i>Moore v Michigan Nat'l Bank</i> , 368 Mich 71; 117 NW2d 105 (1962)	38
<i>nSight, Inc v PeopleSoft, Inc</i> , 296 Fed Appx 555 (CA 9, 2008).....	31
<i>Nwosun v General Mills Restaurants, Inc</i> , 124 F3d 1255 (CA 10, 1997).....	29
<i>Orria-Medina v Metropolitan Bus Authority</i> , 565 F Supp 2d 285 (D PR, 2007).....	31
<i>Pierson Sand & Gravel, Inc v Keeler Brass Co.</i> , 460 Mich 372; 596 NW2d 153 (1999)	1, 4, 12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Porter v Royal Oak</i> , 214 Mich App 478; 542 NW2d 905 (1995)	22
<i>Reed v Breton</i> , 475 Mich 531; 718 NW2d 770 (2006).....	21
<i>Reeder v Succession of Palmer</i> , 623 So2d 1268 (La, 1993).....	29
<i>Rennie v Freeway Transport</i> , 294 Ore 319; 659 P2d 919 (1982).....	30
<i>Richards v Tibaldi</i> , 272 Mich App 522; 726 NW2d 770 (2006).....	21
<i>Sanders Confectionary Products v Heller Financial, Inc</i> , 973 F2d 474 (CA 6, 1992)	26, 34
<i>Schwendener v Midwest Bank & Trust Co</i> , 2011 Mich App LEXIS 1950 (Nov 8, 2011)	16
<i>Stevens v St Elizabeth Medical Center, Inc</i> , 533 Fed Appx 624 (CA 6, 2013)	30
<i>Street v Corrections Corp of America</i> , 102 F3d 810 (CA 6, 1996).....	28
<i>Three Lakes Ass'n v Whiting</i> , 75 Mich App 564; 255 NW2d 686 (1977).....	38
<i>United Mine Workers of America v Gibbs</i> , 383 US 715; 86 S Ct 1130; 16 L Ed 2d 218 (1966)	27, 32
<i>United States v Truckee-Carson</i> , 649 F2d 1286 (CA 9, 1981).....	34
<i>VanVorous v Burmeister</i> , 262 Mich App 467; 687 NW2d 132 (2004)	22
<i>Washington v Sinai Hosp</i> , 478 Mich 412; 733 NW2d 755 (2007).....	21, 23
<i>Whitmore v Charlevoix County Rd Comm'n</i> , 490 Mich 964; 806 NW2d 307 (2011)	20
<i>Young v Independent Bank</i> , 294 Mich App 141; 818 NW2d 406 (2011).....	36

Statutes

11 USC 541..... 36
28 USC 1367..... 32
MCL 600.5805..... 38

Rules

MCR 2.112..... 37
MCR 2.116..... 36, 38
MCR 2.201..... 36
MCR 7.302.....2, 12, 16
